



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board
FC-18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-110092
Website: www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in
Interview Cell

No.F. 157/EVGC-Fem./IC/2018/19/ 3041

Dated: 31/08/2020

ORDER

1. Whereas this order will dispose of the application filed by Ms. Monika (Roll No. 2490001084), a candidate for post code 149/17- EVGC(female) in pursuance of order passed by the Hon'ble CAT in O.A. No.2025/2019 and M.A. No.312/2020 issued on 11.3.2020.

2. In the matter titled Ms. Monika V/s. GNCTD and DSSSB, the applicant herein Ms. Monika, has based her plea (in para 2.11) of the opportunity having been provided to Ms. Deepika vide order dated 03.12.2019. However, it would be pertinent to mention here that in the aforementioned order issued by the Board that has been annexed as Annexure- 'C-3' alongwith O.A. filed by the applicant states as follows :-

.....Whereas on scrutiny of the documents uploaded by Ms. Deepika, it was found that she had uploaded B.A. degree and marks sheet in place of Diploma in Guidance and Counselling and its marks sheets. Accordingly, her candidature was rejected vide Rejection Notice No. 490 dated 02.08.2019....

3. Whereas from the above, it is abundantly clear that the said applicant had in fact uploaded the documents as sought by the Board, but the same were incorrect, the Board without giving any opportunity had rejected her case. However, as per the policy, based on her representation her application was re-considered for 1st re-call as she had already uploaded the other requisite documents. Juxtaposed to the same, the applicant herein Ms. Monika has admittedly failed to upload any documents whatsoever, as she had failed to press the "SUBMIT" button/tab, while uploading the documents and, therefore, none of her documents were uploaded at OARS e- dossier module, which is an admitted fact by her also. Thus, the case of the applicant herein is distinct from that being quoted by her.

4. Now, therefore, in pursuance of the orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court in WPC No.4085/19 in the matter of Jyoti V/s. GNCTD, the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 22.4.2019 had upheld the orders of the Tribunal dated 19.3.2019. Similarly, the Hon'ble High Court has also rejected the case of similarly placed candidate Sh. Pushpendra Singh Parnami V/s DSSSB in WPC 2892/2019 vide order dated 25.3.2019 i.e. prior to the abovementioned order, therefore, it is evident that the court has said that if such relaxation were to be granted to one candidate, it would be discriminatory in respect of others, who may have similarly missed the bus and this would render the entire process undertaken by the DSSSB as open ended and thus, it is apparent that no candidate can be permitted to upload any document after the date of closure of submission of e dossier module. Since the candidate herein has failed to upload any of the documents, her candidature was rightly rejected and no further consideration of her application dated 22.4.2019 is required.

5. This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority, DSSSB.

Dy. Secretary (DSSSB)

No.F. 157/EVGC-Fem./IC/2018/19/

Dated:

To

Ms.Monika

D/o Sh Hemant Kumar

R/o A-17, Anand Vihar

Uttam Nagar, New Delhi